
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
7 Ionawr 2015 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824706141 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 13 IONAWR 2015 am 
10.00 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.   
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 16 Rhagfyr 2014 (copi’n 
amgaeedig).   
 

5 RHAGLEN MODERNEIDDIO ADDYSG – YSGOLION CYNRADD ARDAL 
RHUTHUN  (Tudalennau 15 - 110) 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Eryl Williams, Aelod Arweiniol ar gyfer 
Addysg (copi’n amgaeedig) sy'n ceisio cymeradwyaeth y Cabinet i ddechrau 
ymgynghori ar gynigion trefniadaeth ysgolion ac i awgrymu bod y Cyngor yn 
cymeradwyo buddsoddiad mewn tri phrosiect ysgol gynradd yn ardal 
Rhuthun. 
 

6 CYLLIDEB 2015/16 (CYNIGION TERFYNOL - CAM 3)  (Tudalennau 111 - 
124) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill, Aelod Arweiniol 
Cyllid ac Asedau (copi’n amgaeedig) sy’n cyflwyno cyfnod olaf rhaglen o 
arbedion cyllideb a mesurau eraill i’w hargymell i’r Cyngor er mwyn darparu’r 
gyllideb refeniw ar gyfer 2015/16. 
 

7 CYNLLUNIAU TREF AC ARDAL  (Tudalennau 125 - 142) 

 Ystyried adroddiad ar y cyd gan y Cynghorwyr Hugh Evans, Arweinydd ac 
Aelod Arweiniol dros Ddatblygu Economaidd a Huw Jones, Aelod Arweiniol 
dros Hamdden, Ieuenctid, Twristiaeth a Datb
[...]
l 

 To commence immediately a proposal to close Ysgol Rhewl as of 31st 
August 2017 with pupils transferring to Rhos Street and Ysgol Penbarras 

 To declare the existing Rhos Street and Ysgol Penbarras site surplus, 
subject to the completion of the project and to dispose of the asset 

 

Tudalen 19



1.4 Approximately £8.9million has been allocated for this project.  The latest 
figures provided for  standalone schools of the size to accommodate 525 
pupils suggested a possible cost of £10.5m based on no shared facilities.  The 
next stage of the project will be to develop further the client’s brief with a view 
to developing shared facilities and to reduce the size of the school to 
accommodate the smaller pupil numbers to ensure that the costs of the 
project are reduced. 

 
1.5 Discussions have progressed with Welsh Government regarding a land swap 

between them and Denbighshire to facilitate this development.   
 
1.6 Moving forward based on a traditional design and then tender stage the 

following indicative timescale has been put forward.  This would be amended 
should an alternative route be sought such as design and build.  Due to the 
scale of the contract any contractor would be selected via the North Wales 
Construction Framework. 

 

Approval from Cabinet / Council of 
Business Case 

December 2014 to February 2015 

Securement of Land Agreement with 
Welsh Government 

December 2014 to April 2015 

Design Stages February 2015 to November 2015 

Tender Stage November 2015 to February 2016 

Construction Stage  March 2016 to July 2017 

Handover July 2017 

 
2. Ysgol Carreg Emlyn - Clocaenog and Cyffylliog area 
 
2.1 The new area school named Ysgol Carreg Emlyn to serve the communities of 

Clocaenog, Cyffylliog and Derwen was created as of September 2014 to 
replace the former schools of Ysgol Clocaenog and Ysgol Cyffylliog.  Due to 
an imbalance of demand at the sites the Governing Body agreed in 
consultation with Denbighshire, an interim ar
[...]
, with progression to construction stage 
being dependent upon securing the necessary school organisation 
proposals. 

 To declare the existing  Pentrecelyn site surplus subject to the completion 
of the project and to dispose of the asset 

 To declare the playing fields at Ysgol Llanfair surplus subject to the 
completion of the project and seek to dispose of the site for residential 
purposes to offset the potential loss of development land in the village 
arising from the new school 

 
3.5 In tandem with the capital project a school organisation proposal to close 

Ysgol Llanfair and Ysgol Pentrecelyn as of the 31st August 2016 and to open a 
new area school based on the existing sites as of 1st September 2016 will be 
progressed.  This work will be progressed in parallel with further development 
of the client’s brief, to undertake further survey works to confirm the preferred 
site and to commence discussions with the relevant land agents to purchase 
the land required. At this stage £3.4 million has been allocated for this project.  
This represents an increase in the sum reported to Members in July and 
reflects the requirement to purchase land from the private sector. 

 
3.6 Moving forward based on a traditional design and then tender stage the 

following indicative timescale has been put forward.  As the contract value will 
be less than £4.3m this project will be outside of the remit of the North Wales 
Construction Framework. 

 

Approval from Cabinet / Council of 
Business Case 

December 2014 to February 2015 

Land Suitability and Securement of 
Land Agreement to purchase land 

December 2014 to July2015 

Design Stages July 2015 to June 2016 

Tudalen 22



Tender Stage July 2016 to Sep 2016 

Construction Stage  October 2016 to October 2017 

Handover November 2017 

 
 

Tudalen 23



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

Appendix 2 

     

 
 

 
Modernising Education Programme 

 

Review of Primary School Provision in the Ruthin Area 

 


[...]
 Condition and Suitability of School Buildings (incl. use of Mobile   

Accommodation) 
d. Recruitment of Head Teachers 
e. Demand for Welsh Medium Education 

 
5.5 The informal consultation ended on 22nd of March 2013 and Denbighshire County 

Council has carefully considered the issues raised during this period.  In total over 
63 letters and emails were received from stakeholders together with 195 
questionnaires completed by parents.  The findings of the informal consultation 
exercise have been compiled by the council and have been published on its website 
as part of the decision making process. 

 

Tudalen 30



 

6 
 

5.6 This proposal is part of a reorganisation of primary schools in Ruthin, this proposal 
is moving forward at the same time as: 

i. A new purpose built shared campus in the town of Ruthin to enable the 
relocation of Ysgol Pen Barras and Rhos Street School to the new 
development on Glasdir. 
ii. A new area school building for Ysgol Carreg Emlyn who are currently on 2 
sites in Clocaenog and Cyffylliog.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
6. Current Provision 
 
6.1 This section details the current provision at Ysgol Llanfair DC and Ysgol Pentrecelyn.   

 
Ysgol Llanfair DC 

 
6.2 Ysgol Llanfair DC is located in the centre of the village of Llanfair DC and serves an 

age range of 4 – 11 years old. The school is identified as a Category 2 – Dual stream 

primary school- this is where two types of provision exist side-by-side and 

parents/pupils opt either for the mainly Welsh-medium or mainly English-medium 

provision. 

   

6.3 It is a voluntary controlled school predominately serving the villages of Llanfair DC, 

Pwllglas and the surrounding area. This is illustrated in the diagram below which 

shows the postcode location of the home address for each pupil. 

Key Points:  

 Modernising Education is a Denbighshire County Council priority. 

 The report of the informal consultation is published on our website. 

Tudalen 31



 

7 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
schools.  

 

12.7 All children attending Ysgol Llanfair DC and Ysgol Pentrecelyn would transfer to the 
Area School; subject to parental preference.   

 

Tudalen 44



 

20 
 

12.8 In terms of the leadership and management of the Area School, as of 1st September 
2016 there would be one Governing Body, one Executive Headteacher and one 
group of staff.  The Governing Body would include Parent, Denbighshire County 
Council, Teacher, Staff and Church in Wales representation together with a number 
of Community Governors.  Prior to the opening of the Area School a Temporary 
Governing Body would be established and this would take key decisions regarding 
the appointment of the Headteacher and the supportive leadership team, the 
staffing structure for and name of the Area School, uniform, policies etc. 

 
12.9 The temporary governing body would be encouraged to allow the existing Breakfast 

provision to continue at Ysgol Llanfair DC and Ysgol Pentrecelyn. 
 

12.10 The intention of the Council, working in partnership with the Church in Wales, 
would be to consolidate provision on to a single site- Phase 2. The vision for the 
New Area School would be a 4 - 11 provision serving 140 pupils 0.6 form entry.  We 
are proposing that the new build will be ready by September 2017 therefore 
ensuring the split site will only be for one academic year. Councillors will consider 
approval for the capital funding in February 2015. 

 

12.11 Following the completion of the new school Denbighshire County Council would 
need to consider declaring the existing site at Ysgol Pentrecelyn as surplus to 
requirements in accordance with the Modernising Education Policy Framework. It is 
anticipated that any proceeds from the disposal of surplus sites would be used to 
contribute to the overall costs of the new school building.  (Ysgol Llanfair DC site is 
partly owned by the Church in Wales) 

 
12.12 The table below shows the timescale that we are potentially working to, should th
[...]
til a period of feasibility had been undertaken in relation to the town schools.  

1.5   The feasibility works were commissioned in the summer of 2014. The feasibility provided a 

more detailed analysis of three sites; the shared site housing Rhos Street School and Ysgol Pen 

Barras, the Ysgol Rhewl site and the Glasdir site for development of new school facilities.  

1.6    The preferred option to emerge is a new shared site school model resulting in the relocation of 

Rhos Street School and Ysgol Pen Barras to new, 21st century school facilities on the Glasdir 

site.  

1.7    A detailed overview of the options explored for Ysgol Rhewl can be found in section 14 of this 

document.  

2.     Summary of Proposal  

2.1     It is being proposed that; 

            Ysgol Rhewl would close on the 31st of August 2017 with existing pupils transferring to Rhos 

Street School or Ysgol Pen Barras subject to parental preference for language medium.  

2.2   By September 2017 work will have been completed to deliver new school buildings and facilities 

on the Glasdir site. This will allow Rhos Street School and Ysgol Pen Barras to relocate from 

their current site to fit for purpose, 21st century school facilities.  

Ysgol Borthyn: It was agreed by Cabinet that Ysgol Borthyn should be retained to provide English 

medium faith based primary education within the town of Ruthin and for the surrounding areas. 

Tudalen 65



 

4 
 

2.3    The future of Ysgol Rhewl has been considered as part of the wider town area as part of the 

Ruthin Area Review. The main drivers for proposals for Ruthin have included addressing 

suitability and condition of school sites and buildings and surplus places. It is considered that 

these drivers impact on the long term sustainability of Ysgol Rhewl. 

2.4    In considering a range of options for the Glasdir site there was a need to assess the impact of 

new facilities upon Ysgol Rhewl due to the proximity between the two sites, ap
[...]
sgol 

Pen Barras, the Ysgol Rhewl site and the Glasdir site for development of new school facilities.  

6.5      The preferred option to emerge is a new shared site school model resulting in the relocation 

of Rhos Street School and Ysgol Pen Barras to new, purpose built, 21st century school 

facilities on the Glasdir site.  

6.6      This proposal is part of a reorganisation of primary schools in Ruthin, this proposal is moving 

forward at the same time as; 

i. Proposal for a new area school to replace Ysgol Llanfair Dyffryn Clwyd and Ysgol 

Pentrecelyn; 

ii. A new area school building for Ysgol Carreg Emlyn who are currently on 2 sites in 

Clocaenog and Cyffylliog; 

iii. A new purpose built shared campus in the town of Ruthin to enable the relocation of 

Ysgol Pen Barras and Rhos Street School to the new development on Glasdir. 

7.        Current Provision  

7.1     This section details current provision at Ysgol Rhewl . Ysgol Rhewl is located centrally within 

the village of Rhewl with the Western boundary of the site bordering the A525. The schools 

serves an age range of 3-11years old. The school is identified as a Category 2 – Dual stream 

primary school- this is where two types of provision exist side-by-side and parents/pupils opt 

either for the mainly Welsh-medium or mainly English-medium provision. 

 

7.2      As of September 2014 the school Census (PLASC) showed there are 53 full time pupils on roll 

and 3 part time pupils. The chart below displays full time and part time pupil numbers over a 

ten year period.  

Tudalen 69



 

8 
 

 

7.3      38.5% of current pupils are from the village of Rhewl or immediate area. 61.5% of pupils live 

outside the village and the immediate area. The map below demonstrates the catchment for 

the academic year 2014-2015; 

 

 

7.4     The school has two classrooms with mixed year group classes. The Nursery and Foundation 

Phase pupils are located within Classroom 1 and Key Stage 2 pupils are

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin on 
Tuesday, 13 January 2015 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Hugh Evans, Leader and Lead Member for Economic Development; 
Bobby Feeley, Lead Member for Social Care, Adult and Children's Services; Hugh Irving, 
Lead Member for Customers and Communities; Huw Jones, Lead Member for Leisure, 
Youth, Tourism and Rural Development; David Smith, Lead Member for Public Realm; 
Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance and Assets and Eryl Williams, Deputy 
Leader and Lead Member for Education 
 
Observers:  Councillors Ray Bartley, Bill Cowie, Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, Huw 
Hilditch-Roberts, Martyn Holland, Gwyneth Kensler and Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM); Corporate Director Economic and Community Ambition (RM); 
Heads of Service: Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW), Finance and Assets (PM); 
Customers and Education Support (JW); Education (KE); Revenues and Benefits (RU); 
Chief Accountant (RW); Economic and Business Development Manager (TB); 
Programme Manager Modernising Education (JC), and Committee Administrator (KEJ) 

 
TRIBUTE - COUNCILLOR MARGARET MCCARROLL 
 
The Leader paid tribute to Councillor Margaret McCarroll who sadly died on 4 January 
after a short illness.  He referred to Councillor McCarroll’s commitment and valuable 
contribution as a councillor representing Rhyl South West ward and conveyed the 
Council’s condolences to her family, saying that she would be sadly missed by 
Denbighshire colleagues.  Councillor Eryl Williams also offered condolences to the Leader 
who had recently lost his mother-in-law.  Members and officers stood in silent tribute. 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Barbara Smith, Lead Member for Modernising and Performance 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Bobby Feeley – Personal – Agenda Item 5 – Governor Rhos Street 
Councillor David Smith – Personal – Agenda Item 5 – Grandchild in Penbarras 
Councillor Huw Williams – Personal – Agenda Item 5 – Child in Penbarras 
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts – Personal – Agenda Item 5 – LEA Governor 
Penbarras / parent 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 



4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 December 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 

5 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - RUTHIN PRIMARY AREA  
 
Councillor Eryl Williams presented the report seeking Cabinet approval to 
commence consultation on school organisation proposals arising from the Ruthin 
area review and to recommend to Council approval of investment for three primary 
school projects in the area. 
 
Cabinet members had familiarised themselves with all schools subject to the Ruthin 
area review and were fully aware of the needs and requirements of each of those 
schools.  It was emphasised that no decision had been made regarding the 
proposals and approval was sought to start that consultation process.  In terms of 
the financial commitment to school projects, Councillor Julian Thompson advised 
that following review of the business cases, the Strategic Investment Group had 
recommended approval.  He clarified that the projects were not part of the 21st 
Century Schools funded projects but the Council had sufficient in-house capital to 
deliver them.  Councillor Eryl Williams added that although there was no reliance on 
external funding he was hopeful 21st Century Schools funding could be secured. 
 
The rationale behind the reorganisation of primary schools in Ruthin had been 
detailed within the report and Cabinet discussed with officers the report 
recommendations in order to progress the next stage of the school organisation 
proposals.  Main discussion points on the recommendations included – 
 

 Consultation on the proposed closure of Ysgol Llanfair DC and Ysgol 
Pentrecelyn and opening of a new Category 2 Voluntary Controlled school 
 
Cabinet was advised of the general support for an area school to replace the 
two schools, particularly given the state of the existing buildings.  The 
contentious issue in this proposal was the language categorisation of the new 
school but the intention was not to start debate at this time but to commence 
consultation and report back to a future meeting.  It was noted that parents and 
other interested parties had already raised concerns and assurances were 
provided that all issues raised would be discussed and carefully considered 
during the consultation process before a decision was taken.  The Leader had 
met with representatives from both schools and reported upon the strong 
feelings around the categorisation issue and different viewpoints held.  He was 
keen for a new school to best benefit the children and area in the future.  
Reference was made to the review of the language categorisation of the 
county’s schools and officers provided assurances that the categorisation of all 
schools was monitored through the Welsh in Education Strategic Group.  
Councillor Meirick Davies felt strongly that the consultation should involve the 
opening of a new Category 1 school as opposed to Category 2.  Councillor Eryl 
Williams accepted that view but responded that the arguments in terms of 



categorisation would be the same and all issues would be considered during the 
consultation process.  Assurances were sought that pupils would not be 
disadvantaged by a subsequent change to the language categorisation and 
officers highlighted that Welsh Medium stream pupils in Category 2 schools 
were required to achieve the same outcomes as pupils in Category 1 schools. 
 

 Consultation on the proposed closure of Ysgol Rhewl with pupils 
transferring to Ysgol Penbarras or Rhos Street 
 
The rationale behind the proposal was reiterated based on the long term 
sustainability of Ysgol Rhewl.  Some reservations were expressed over whether 
the proposed school at Glasdir could accommodate additional pupils given the 
proposed number of school places.  Officers explained the calculations for pupil 
numbers together with other considerations including surplus capacity – there 
was flexibility within the process at this stage which would allow pupil projections 
to be revised depending upon other outcomes such as those relating to Ysgol 
Rhewl and Ysgol Llanbedr which would allow the school to be sized 
appropriately for the area.  Councillor Huw Williams submitted apologies from 
Councillor Merfyn Parry and shared the views of Ysgol Rhewl Governors who 
would campaign against school closure.  Officers advised that the Headteacher 
had been notified informally ahead of the Cabinet meeting and all other issues 
should be raised as part of the consultation process.  In terms of surplus places 
it would not be appropriate to apply different criteria to school projects not 
subject to 21st century schools funding.  Councillor Martyn Holland highlighted 
the importance of communication and officers reported upon the extent of the 
consultation in this regard in order to provide an open and transparent process.   

 

 To recommend to Council the approval of the business cases and capital 
allocation for three primary school projects in the Ruthin area 
 
Councillor Eryl Williams highlighted the importance of allocating specific funding 
at this stage in order to provide greater certainty and reflect the Council’s 
commitment to the school building projects if the proposals were approved. 
 
(i) Glasdir Site (relocation of Rhos Street/Ysgol Penbarras)  – Officers 
clarified the proposal for two schools on a shared site at Glasdir and reported 
upon discussions with school representatives regarding their requirements 
which would be accommodated as far as possible given the project’s financial 
constraints and addressed as part of the detailed design stage.  Local Members 
welcomed the proposals for the two schools at the Glasdir site but raised a 
number of issues requiring consideration, predominately around the use of 
shared facilities and traffic management, highlighting that input from school 
representatives was paramount when considering their future requirements.  
Officers acknowledged that the correct building design was crucial, reporting on 
work undertaken to manage the schools’ expectations and requirements to 
deliver efficiencies to benefit both schools within the financial and time 
constraints for the project.  Any capital receipts generated upon completion of 
the school projects would be retained corporately.  Further assurances were 
provided that the number of school places would be appropriately revised 
following the outcomes of other reviews relating to Ysgol Rhewl and Ysgol 



Llanbedr.  It was also accepted that planning permission for the Glasdir site had 
lapsed but officers were in touch with Planning Officers and confident that with 
the right design securing planning permission would not be an issue. 
 
 (ii) Ysgol Carreg Emlyn – Members were advised that the report contained 
indicative timescales for the proposed new school building but it was likely that 
the project could commence at an earlier stage if approved because there was 
no requirement to submit statutory notice of the proposal. 
 
(iii) Llanfair and Pentrecleyn Area School –  The proposal for a new school 
building for the Llanfair and Pentrecelyn area had been discussed as part of the 
first recommendation. 
 
In moving the recommendations Councillor Eryl Williams thanked members for 
their contributions to debate. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 
 
(a) approve proceeding to formal consultation for the proposed closure of Ysgol 

Llanfair DC and Ysgol Pentrecelyn as of the 31 August 2016 and to open a 
new Category 2 Voluntary Controlled school based on the existing sites on 
the 1 September 2016; 

 
(b) approve proceeding to formal consultation for the proposed closure of Ysgol 

Rhewl as of 31 August 2017 with pupils transferring to either Ysgol 
Penbarras or Rhos Street to coincide with the opening of the new school 
buildings, and 

 
(c) recommend to Council the approval of the business cases and capital 

allocation for 
 

1. the replacement of the existing Rhos Street/Ysgol Penbarras provision at 
the Glasdir Site 

2. a new school building for Ysgol Carreg Emlyn 
3. a new school building for the Llanfair and Pentrecelyn area school, 

subject to the outcome of the school organisation proposals. 
 
At this juncture (11.30 a.m.) the meeting adjourned for a refreshment break. 
 

6 BUDGET 2015/16 (FINAL PROPOSALS - PHASE 3)  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the final phase of a programme of 
budget savings and other measures for recommendation to Council in order to 
deliver the revenue budget for 2015/16.  The report also included a proposed level 
of increase to Council Tax and use of general balances. 
 
Councillor Thompson-Hill referred to the outcomes of the budget workshops which 
had informed the budget proposals and he outlined the latest budget position.  He 
elaborated on the proposals for 2015/16 and resulting 2.75% average increase in 
the level of Council Tax together with the rationale behind the proposal to use 



general balances to fund the budget over the next three years.  In light of members’ 
commitment to delivering the Corporate Plan it was also recommended that this 
take priority in future budget setting rounds. 
 
During consideration of the report the following issues were discussed – 
 

 Councillor Eryl Williams felt there was a strong possibility that 21st Century 
Schools funding could be secured for the proposed school building projects in 
the Ruthin area which would release funding to deal with other budget pressures 

 the outcome of the consultation on the future of in-house social care services 
would not affect the 2015/16 budget but savings from that process were due in 
2016/17 – the spend profile for extra care projects for future years had been 
detailed in the Corporate Plan summary (Appendix 4 to the report) 

 reference was made to the work of the Caravan Sites Strategy Working Group 
in terms of the potential to raise council tax revenue for future years 

 Councillor Eryl Williams felt that indicative figures for capital receipts arising 
from completed school projects should be included within the Corporate Plan, 
particularly in terms of transparency – the difficulty of this approach was 
explained in terms of the amounts and availability of those receipts and there 
was little merit in pre-allocating receipts which had caused problems in the past 

 Councillor David Smith reiterated his previous concerns that significantly less 
was being spent on highway maintenance which may not be enough to maintain 
the quality of the county’s roads or achieve the Corporate Plan outcome for 
highways.  Members shared those concerns and discussed the cuts to the 
highway budget and loss of external funding and whether highways should be 
given priority for funding in the event of slippage in the Corporate Plan or 
availability of capital receipts.  Councillor Eryl Williams referred to the Cabinet 
resolution 10(c) of the last meeting and asked that responses from Assembly 
Members be included in the Budget report to Council 

 reference was made to historical reasons why Denbighshire’s council tax level 
was one of the highest in Wales and it was agreed that the Budget report to 
Council would include a comparison of council tax levels to show Denbighshire’s 
ranking overall – the different methods of aligning council tax levels between 
Denbighshire and Conwy if a merger was to proceed was also explained. 

   
The Leader referred to the open and transparent budget process and advised that 
education and social services had been protected despite the difficult financial 
climate and reaffirmed his commitment to delivery of the Corporate Plan.  He also 
felt it was important to consider the impact of the budget cuts on the Council’s 
performance. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet  – 

 
(a)  supports the budget proposals for 2015/16 as shown in Appendix 1 to the 

report and recommends accordingly to full Council; 
 
(b)  recommends to Council the resulting Council Tax increase of an average of 

2.75% in 2015/16; 
 



(c) recommends to Council that £500k of general balances are used to support 
the revenue budget for the next three financial years; 

 
(d) recommends to Council that the delivery of the Corporate Plan takes priority 

in future budget setting rounds, and 
 
(e) reference to the responses from Assembly Members in North Wales 

regarding their position on the reduction in highway funding for Denbighshire 
and the allocation of funding for the M4 improvements be included in the 
Budget 2015/16 report to Council. 

 
7 TOWN AND AREA PLANS  

 
Councillor Hugh Evans presented a joint report with Councillor Huw Jones detailing 
actions taken since the review of Town and Area Plans (TAPs) and the way 
forward.  He was pleased the review had supported the principle of TAPs and 
accepted the review findings, highlighting the need for an operational framework 
and alignment of TAPs with other strategies and plans.  Details of the work of the 
TAPs Champion Working Group had been included within the report and Councillor 
Evans elaborated upon the current funding position and the proposed approach for 
future funding allocations.  Councillor Huw Jones reported upon his role as a TAP 
Champion and the approach he had taken in the Dee Valley Area and he offered to 
help other TAP Champions replicate that approach to support the TAPs process. 
 
Cabinet noted the conclusions of the review and subsequent actions in response, 
including the reassessment of projects which had resulted in a recommendation to 
de-commit funding.  Members took the opportunity to comment on the development 
and delivery of TAPs in their particular areas and also considered the proposed 
approach for future funding allocations, including the project assessment criteria. 
 
During debate the following issues were raised – 
 

 reservations were expressed regarding the lack of weighting between the 
different categories of assessment criteria, particularly with regard to future 
revenue implications – it was mostly agreed that the criteria be revised to ensure 
that only revenue neutral projects should proceed 

 whilst support was expressed for the new process the need to ensure delivery of 
those projects already approved was highlighted and officers confirmed that to 
help expedite that process projects would be embedded into the relevant service 
business plans 

 assurances were sought regarding the monitoring process of match funding 
elements of particular projects and their likelihood of success and it was 
suggested that this element could be reflected in the assessment criteria – 
officers reported upon measures to maximise external funding but 
acknowledged some subjectivity in scoring that project element, however 
assurances were provided that projects remained under constant review; it was 
also agreed that the TAP Champions Group would undertake a six monthly 
review of projects and if there was no confidence that the project would be 
delivered the funding would be de-committed and made available for other TAPs 
projects 



 the need for greater interaction between TAP Champions, Member Area Groups 
(MAGs) and Town/Community Councils and fostering a holistic approach to 
delivering the TAPs was highlighted – the  Leader referred to the best practice 
approach taken by Councillor Huw Jones as a TAP Champion which could be 
replicated across other areas and his expectation that TAPs was a standing 
agenda item at meetings of MAGs and Town/Community Councils with TAPs 
Champions providing an update at each meeting 

 Councillor Meirick Davies reported upon his concerns over the de-committing of 
funding for two projects in his ward area and the need for improved 
communication in that regard, he also felt that a specific form should be 
provided for project funding applications – officers confirmed a form was being 
prepared for this purpose which would be circulated as soon as possible. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet  – 

 
(a)  approve the Town and Area Plans Policy Statement; 
 
(b)  endorse the Town and Area Plans Champions Group’s assessment of 

projects formally approved by Cabinet but not yet started; 
 
(c) de-commit the funding allocation to those projects assessed as not meeting 

the criteria; 
 
(d) endorse the preparation of revised list of Town and Area Plan priority 

projects and the proposed process for allocating funding to these projects as 
detailed within the report, and 

 
(e) that the projects assessment criteria set out in Appendix 3 to the report, 

should for future projects, ensure that only projects which are revenue 
neutral should proceed. 

 
Councillor Eryl Williams voted against resolution (e) above. 
 

8 CORPORATE DEBT POLICY  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the Corporate Debt Policy to Cabinet for 
approval. 
 
The rationale behind the new policy was explained in order to achieve the best 
chance of recouping the Council’s debts by providing a holistic approach to dealing 
with customers who owed multiple debt types.  An initial three month pilot had been 
suggested to assess the policy’s effectiveness before full rollout.  Officers confirmed 
that if the policy was approved it would continue to be operated when the 
commercial partnership was formed to deliver the Revenues and Benefits Service. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approve the Corporate Debt Policy as shown in Appendix 
A to the report. 
 

9 FINANCE REPORT  
 



Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report detailing the latest financial 
position and progress against the agreed budget strategy.  He provided a summary 
of the Council’s financial position as follows – 
 

 a net under spend on the revenue budget of £309k was forecast for service and 
corporate budgets 

 savings of £7.1m were agreed as part of the budget and at this stage 90% had 
been achieved with 10% in progress 

 highlighted other key variances from budgets or savings targets relating to 
individual service areas, and 

 a general update on the Housing Revenue Account, Housing Capital Plan and 
the Capital Plan (including the Corporate Plan element). 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the budgets set for 2014/15 and progress against 
the agreed budget strategy. 
 

10 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Hugh Evans presented the Cabinet Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  Members noted that the consultation responses to the proposed 
change of designation of Ysgol Esgob Morgan and the Ruthin area review 
proposals would be submitted to the March and May meetings respectively. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
11 HOUSING BENEFIT AND COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME RISK BASED 

VERIFICATION POLICY  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the revised Risk Based Verification 
Policy for approval. 
 
Members noted the amendments needed to the current policy in respect of new 
claims and changes in circumstances for Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Reduction and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approve the revised ‘Risk Based Verification’ Policy as 
shown in Appendix A to the report. 
 
The meeting concluded at 1.35 p.m. 


